

09.12.2022: xəbər

Workshop on “Intercultural Encounters in Academia and Workplaces in South Caucasus and Norway”

On December 1, 2022, the School of Economics and Management organized a dissemination workshop within the framework of the “Intercultural Encounters in Academia and Workplaces in South Caucasus and Norway” (CPEA-LT-2017/10016, 2018-2021)

The purpose of the event was to disseminate the results of the project and at the same time to discuss the prospects of future cooperation between Khazar University and Oslo Metropolitan University.

Initially, the delegation from Oslo Metropolitan University, Prof. Arnfinn Muruvik Vonen, senior advisor Mr. Mikhail Kharakoz, researcher Dr. Jørn Holm-Hansen, and senior advisor Ms. Kristin Bugge were received by Dr. Irada Khalilova, Rector of Khazar University. Prof. Mahammad Nuriyev, Vice-Rector for Academic Affairs, Mr. Vlad Vernygora, Vice-Rector for International Relations, Dr. Jeyhun Mammadov, Dean of School of Economics and Management, and Ms. Lyudmila Sotova, Head of Quality Assurance Center also attended the meeting.

After the meeting with Khazar University administration, the guests participated in the project dissemination event moderated by Dr. Maral Jamalova, Coordinator of Economics and Management Department. Dr. Jeyhun Mammadov, Dean of the School of Economics and Management, delivered a welcome speech and introduced the delegation of Oslo Metropolitan University to the participants. Together with the representatives of Oslo Metropolitan University, the teaching staff of Khazar University and master's students, who participated in summer schools organized at Oslo Metropolitan University in 2019 and 2022, made presentations on different perspectives of intercultural communication.

Broad information on the project and its results was provided by Prof. Arnfinn Muruvik Vonen, followed by the presentations of Mr. Mikhail Kharakoz on “Student responses to project activities” and Dr. Jørn Holm-Hansen on “The evaluation of the project results”. The first part of the event was concluded with the speech of Ms. Kristin Bugge on “Building sustainable academic partnerships”.

The second part of the event continued with presentations of alumnus Mr. Asiman Gojayev and master students Mr. Rahil Dadashli, Ms. Nigar Abdullayeva, Mr. Zaur Mammadli, and Mr. Seymur Bayramli. The presentations addressed the issues on

“The role of intercultural factors on youth affairs”, “Barriers to intercultural communication”, “Intercultural interaction in diplomatic environment”, “6-D model of national culture”, and “Intercultural communication in global business”. The second part of the event was concluded with the speech of Dr. Maral Jamalova on “Looking at intercultural communication through World Value Survey”. Dr. Jeyhun Mammadov expressed his appreciation to the speakers and deepest gratitude to all who attended the workshop and helped to make it such a successful event with their valuable contributions.

Seminar: “Cənubi Qafqazda və Norveçdə akademiya və iş yerlərində mədəniyyətlərarası görüşlər”

İqtisadiyyat və menecment fakültəsi 2022-ci il dekabrın 1-də “Cənubi Qafqazda və Norveçdə akademiya və iş yerlərində mədəniyyətlərarası görüşlər” (CPEA-LT-2017/10016, 2018-2021) mövzusunda seminar təşkil edib.

Tədbir layihənin nəticələrini elan etməklə yanaşı, həm də Xəzər Universiteti və Oslo Metropolitan Universiteti arasındakı əməkdaşlığın gələcək perspektivlərini müzakirə etmək məqsədilə təşkil olunmuşdu.

Əvvəlcə Xəzər Universitetinin rektoru dosent İradə Xəlilova Oslo Metropolitan Universitetinin nümayəndə heyətini - professor Arnfinn Muruvik Vonen, baş məsləhətçi Mikhail Kharakoz, tədqiqatçı Dr. Jørn Holm-Hansen və baş məsləhətçi Kristin Bugge`ni qəbul edib. Tədris işləri üzrə prorektor, professor Məhəmməd Nuriyev, beynəlxalq əlaqələr üzrə prorektor Vlad Vernygora, İqtisadiyyat və menecment fakültəsinin dekanı Dr. Ceyhun Məmmədov və Keyfiyyətin Təminatı Mərkəzinin rəhbəri Lyudmila Sotova da görüşdə olublar.

Xəzər Universitetinin rəhbərliyi ilə görüşdən sonra qonaqlar İqtisadiyyat və menecment departamentinin koordinatoru Dr. Maral Camalovanın moderatorluğu ilə layihənin yayılması ilə bağlı tədbirdə iştirak ediblər. Dr. Ceyhun Məmmədov tədbir iştirakçılarını salamlayaraq, Oslo Metropolitan Universitetinin nümayəndə heyətini iştirakçılara təqdim edib. Sonra Oslo Metropolitan Universitetinin nümayəndələri ilə birlikdə Xəzər Universitetinin professor-müəllim heyəti və 2019-cu və 2022-ci illərdə Oslo Metropolitan Universitetində təşkil olunmuş yay məktəblərində iştirak edən magistr tələbələri mədəniyyətlərarası ünsiyyətin müxtəlif perspektivlərinə dair təqdimatlarla çıxış ediblər.

Professor Arnfinn Muruvik Vonen layihə və onun nəticələri haqqında geniş məlumat verdikdən sonra tədbir Mikhail Kharakoz'un "Layihə fəaliyyətlərinə tələbələrin reaksiyaları" və Dr. Jørn Holm-Hansenin "Layihənin nəticələrinin qiymətləndirilməsi" mövzusunda təqdimatları ilə davam edib. Tədbirin birinci hissəsi Kristin Bugge'nin "Dayanıqlı akademik tərəfdaşlıqların qurulması" mövzusunda çıxışı ilə yekunlaşıb.

Tədbirin ikinci hissəsi məzun Asiman Qocayev, magistr tələbələri Rahil Dadaşlı, Nigar Abdullayeva, Zaur Məmmədli və Seymur Bayramlının təqdimatları ilə davam edib. Təqdimatlarda "Gənclərin işində mədəniyyətlərarası amillərin rolu", "Mədəniyyətlərarası ünsiyyətdə maneələr", "Diplomatik mühitdə mədəniyyətlərarası qarşılıqlı əlaqə", "Milli mədəniyyətin 6-D modeli", "Qlobal biznesdə mədəniyyətlərarası kommunikasiya" mövzuları müzakirə olunub. Tədbirin ikinci hissəsi Dr.Maral Camalovanın "Mədəniyyətlərarası ünsiyyətə World Value Survey (WVS) vasitəsilə baxış" mövzusunda çıxışı ilə yekunlaşıb.

Sonda Dr.Ceyhun Məmmədov tədbirdə iştirak etmiş və tədbirin uğurlu keçməsinə dəstək olmuş hər kəsə öz dərin minnətdarlığını bildirib.









